
In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE CHRIS TURNER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS; TEXAS AFL-CIO; HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS; TEXAS LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS; LEGISLATIVE STUDY GROUP; THE FOLLOWING IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES: ALMA ALLEN, RAFAEL ANCHÍA, MICHELLE BECKLEY, DIEGO BERNAL, RHETTA BOWERS, JOHN BUCY, ELIZABETH CAMPOS, TERRY CANALES, SHERYL COLE, GARNET COLEMAN, NICOLE COLLIER, PHILIP CORTEZ, JASMINE CROCKETT, YVONNE DAVIS, JOE DESHOTEL, ALEX DOMINGUEZ, HAROLD DUTTON, JR., ART FIERRO, BARBARA GERVIN-HAWKINS, JESSICA GONZÁLEZ, MARY GONZÁLEZ, VIKKI GOODWIN, BOBBY GUERRA, RYAN GUILLEN, ANA HERNANDEZ, GINA HINOJOSA, DONNA HOWARD, CELIA ISRAEL, ANN JOHNSON, JARVIS JOHNSON, JULIE JOHNSON, TRACY KING, OSCAR LONGORIA, RAY LOPEZ, EDDIE LUCIO III, ARMANDO MARTINEZ, TREY MARTINEZ FISCHER, TERRY MEZA, INA MINJAREZ, JOE MOODY, CHRISTINA MORALES, EDDIE MORALES, PENNY MORALES SHAW, SERGIO MUÑOZ, JR., VICTORIA NEAVE, CLAUDIA ORDAZ PEREZ, EVELINA ORTEGA, LEO PACHECO, MARY ANN PEREZ, ANA-MARIA RAMOS, RICHARD RAYMOND, RON REYNOLDS, EDDIE RODRIGUEZ, RAMON ROMERO JR., TONI ROSE, JON ROSENTHAL, CARL SHERMAN, SR., JAMES TALARICO, SHAWN THIERRY, SENFRONIA THOMPSON, JOHN TURNER, HUBERT VO, ARMANDO WALLE, GENE WU, AND ERIN ZWIENER; AND THE FOLLOWING IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS LEGISLATIVE EMPLOYEES: KIMBERLY PAIGE BUFKIN, MICHELLE CASTILLO, RACHEL PIOTRZKOWSKI, AND DONOVON RODRIGUEZ,
Relators.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

to Gregory S. Davidson, in his official capacity as Executive Clerk to the Governor; Jose A. Esparza, in his official capacity as Deputy Secretary of State and Acting Secretary of State of the State of Texas;

and Glenn Hegar, in his official capacity as Comptroller of Public
Accounts of the State of Texas

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Jim Dunnam
(State Bar No. 06258010)
Andrea Mehta
(State Bar No. 24078992)
Dunnam & Dunnam, LLP
4125 West Waco Drive
Waco, TX 76710
(254) 753-6437
jimdunnam@dunnamlaw.com
andreamehtha@dunnamlaw.com

John T. Lewis
(State Bar No. 24095074)
Skye L. Perryman
(State Bar No. 24060411)
Jessica Anne Morton*
Sean A. Lev*
Democracy Forward Foundation
655 15th Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 448-9090
jlewis@democracyforward.org
sperryman@democracyforward.org
jmorton@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Resolve this Dispute and Should Order Full Merits Briefing	3
A. Relators' Claims Are Ripe Because the Governor's Veto Is Harming Them Now.....	3
B. Relators Have Standing for the Same Reasons	6
C. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Every Respondent.....	8
D. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Review of the Governor's Unlawful Attempt to Abolish the Legislature	9
Conclusion.....	12
Mandamus Certification	14
Certificate of Service	14
Certificate of Compliance	14
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armadillo Bail Bonds v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 237 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) (en banc)	1, 11
<i>Betts v. Johnson</i> , 73 S.W. 4 (Tex. 1903).....	9
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	6
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016)	11
<i>Houston Tap & B. Ry. Co. v. Randolph</i> , 24 Tex. 317 (1859)	10
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020).....	6
<i>Ingleside v. Corpus Christi</i> , 469 S.W.3d 589 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>Jessen Associates Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 531 S.W.2d 593 (Tex. 2007).....	10
<i>Morath v. Texas Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coalition</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016).....	11
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017)	12
<i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas, Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1998).....	3, 5
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....	6
<i>Pickle v. McCall</i> , 24 S.W. 265 (Tex. 1893).....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7

<i>Vondy v. Comm’rs Court of Uvalde Cnty.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 104 (Tex. 1981).....	7
<i>Waco Ind. School Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000).....	4
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	10, 11
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 21	8
Tex. Gov’t Code § 405.14	8
Tex. R. App. P. 52.8(b)	2
